bers with a triangular membership function.) Their
proposals are presented in Table 6. The first column
gives the experts’ specialization, the second column
shows the position of the peak value of the triangular
fuzzy number for the proposed arable land reduc-
tion, and the third and the fourth columns show the
deviation of the base of the triangular fuzzy number
in both directions around the position of the peak
value (e.g. values 40, 3, 6 indicate that the land use
expert’s proposal is a triangular fuzzy number with
a base of 37–46% and a peak at 40%). The rightmost
column assigns weights to each expert’s opinion in the
same order, and expresses a single overall weighting
for each category of experts.

The expert proposals had to be aggregated in order to
achieve a common standpoint, see e.g. Grabisch et al.
(2011) for aggregation functions. These proposals put
forward by the experts were aggregated by calculating
the Maximum Agreement Mean – MaxAgM, a special
averaging operator that maximizes the agreement in
order to minimize the entropy of the common deci-
sion. This optimum averaging operator generalizing

consensus approach introduced by Tastle & Wier-
man (2007) was developed and introduced in Vrana

Figure 4. Design hydrographs of scenarios A0 (−30% of ar-
able land) and B0 (−100% of arable land) for return period
N = 10 and 100 years and for time duration td = 30 min

D
is

ch
ar

ge
 (l

/s
)

Time (h)

0.0   0.5   1.0   1.5   2.0   2.5   3.0

0

 5
00

10
00

15
00

N = 100 years, td = 30 min

0.0   0.5   1.0   1.5   2.0   2.5   3.0

Present status
Alternative A0
Alternative B0

D
is

ch
ar

ge
 (l

/s
)

0

 5
00

 1
00

0

  1
50

0
N = 10 years, td = 30 min

Table 4. Alternative for mitigating the flood impacts on the Zdravá Voda – polder subcatchment

Scenario description Non-structural measures
(land use change)

Technical measures
reservoir polder

Present status no change no no
Alternative A0 −30% arable land no no
Alternative A1 −30% arable land yes no
Alternative A2 −30% arable land no yes
Alternative B0 −100% arable land no no
Alternative B1 −100% arable land yes no

[…]

evaluations. In our case study, this software was used to
aggregate the expert opinions from Table 6. It calculated
the arable land reduction value for which Maximum
Agreement is reached: MaxAgM = 75 (i.e. the optimum
value of τ for which τ-agreement Agr(X|τ) reaches
its maximum) and MaxAgr = 0.74. For each decision

situation we also mention the value of median and
arithmetic mean to see if they are similar or distant.

If the experts’ proposals were considered as crisp
values (at the peak of their triangular membership
functions, i.e. the second column in Table 7), we
achieved MaxAgM = 75 with MaxAgr = 0.73, while
median = 90 and arithmetic mean = 63.45.

In non-weighted situations (i.e. when all participating
experts have the same value of weight coefficient 1)
of all crisp and fuzzy expert proposals, the maximum
agreement 0.74–0.75 was achieved for a 75% reduction
of arable land. This lies between median = 90% and
arithmetic mean = 63.45%. We can see that the median
and the arithmetic mean have very distant values in

Table 5. Land use: curve number (CN) values for different
alternatives on the Zdravá Voda – polder subcatchment

Scenario Land use Area
(ha)

CN
(–)

Total CN
change

Present status

arable land 14.14 78
grassland – 69
orchard 3.43 55

polder area 0.84 61
in total 18.41 73.0 0

A0, A1, A2*

arable land 9.90 78
grassland 4.24 69

others (const.) 4.27 61
in total 18.41 72.0 –1

B0, B1, B2

arable land 0.0 78
grassland 14.14 69

others (const.) 4.27 61
in total 18.41 67 –6

*−30% arable land; −100% arable land

Figure 5. Design discharges for C scenarios (C0: 75% re-
duction of arable land, C1: reservoir transformation, C2:
polder transformation)

Table 6. Experts’ proposals on replacing arable land (in %)

Expert Reduction
of arable land – +

Hydrology 100 15 0
Hydrology 90 10 10
Nature protection 90 5 5
Risk management 95 10 5
Economics 35 0 0
Land use 20 0 5
Land use 40 3 6
Municipality 98 5 2
Municipality 95 5 5
Land owner 35 2 2
Land owner   0 0 15

D
is

ch
ar

ge
 (l

/s
)

Time (h)
0.0   0.5   1.0   1.5   2.0   2.5   3.0

0

50
0

  1

00
0

  1

50
0

N = 100 years, td = 30 min

0.0   0.5   1.0   1.5   2.0   2.5   3.0

D
is

ch
ar

ge
 (l

/s
)

0

 5
00

10
00

15
00

N = 10 years, td = 30 min

Present status
Alternative C0
Alternative C1
Alternative C2

150

Soil & Water Res., 9, 2014 (4): 143–152	 Original Paper

our case, so these averaging operators provide only
very inaccurate estimates of expert standpoints. A
value of 75% was therefore adopted for the final cal-
culation of CN (Table 7). It is clear that the proposed
method provides much more accurate result than the
classical median and arithmetic mean.

This measure decreased the peak flow, depending on